



June 24, 2015

City of Killeen
P. O. Box 1329
Killeen, Texas 76541-1329

Attn: George Lueck, Director of Transportation

Re: Killeen Downtown Streetscaping Enhancements – Phase 2
Project No.: 2-01474

Dear Mr. Lueck:

Bids were received for the City of Killeen – Killeen Downtown Streetscaping Enhancements – Phase 2 Project until 3:00 p.m. on June 23, 2015. A total of 2 bids were received. At 3:15 p.m. the bids were opened and read aloud to those in attendance.

The apparent low bidder at the time of bid opening was TTG Utilities, of Gatesville, Texas in the amount of \$2,319,094.10. The bids were then tabulated by Walker Partners. Following bid tabulation, the low bidder was TTG Utilities, in the amount of \$2,319,094.10. The bid tabulation including all bidders is attached for your review.

I therefore recommend that the City of Killeen award the contract for construction of the Killeen Downtown Streetscaping Enhancements – Phase 2 Project to TTG Utilities, in the amount bid of \$2,319,094.10.

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this recommendation, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Nicholas L. Kohel, P.E.
Project Manager

NLK:nlk

Bid Tabulation – Killeen Downtown Streetscaping Enhancements – Phase 2

Hand Delivered

Cc: Project File 2-01474

City of Killeen

Bid Opening Sign In Sheet

06-23-15 @ 3:00 P.M.

Killeen Downtown Streetscaping Enhancements – Phase 2

PROJECT # 2-01474

<u>NAME</u>	<u>REPRESENTING</u>	<u>PHONE #</u>
1. NICK KOTHA	WALKER PARTNERS	254-690-1478
2. LEAH GARRETT	COK	254/616-3177
3. Amy Bernier	COK	254.616.3181
4. Otto Wiederhold	Walker Partners	254-690-1478
5. Logan Powell	TIL UTILITIES, LP	(254) 223-1054
6. George Lueck	COK	254.616.3180
7. GREG DUTSCHMANN	HANSON	254 715 3571
8. Graves-Mills, Rosalind	COK	254-501-7723
9. SOPHONIA PRICE	COK	254-501-7721
10.		
11.		
12.		
13.		
14.		
15.		

**Walker Partners, LLC
Bid Tabulation**

**City of Killeen
Killeen Downtown Streetscaping Enhancements-Phase 2
Project No.: 2-01474
June 23rd @ 3:00 P.M.**

Bidders

Item No.	Bid Item Description	Estimated		TTG Utilities, LP		Unified Services of Texas	
		Quantities	Measure	Unit Price	Unit Amount	Unit Price	Unit Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS							
1	EXCAVATION (SPECIAL)	740	CY	19.00	\$14,060.00	19.00	14,060.00
2	EMBANKMENT (FINAL)(DENS CONT)(TY C)	91	CY	25.00	\$2,275.00	12.00	1,092.00
3	FL BS (CMP IN PLC)(TY D GR 2)(FNAL POS)	697	CY	55.00	\$38,335.00	10.00	6,970.00
4	PRIME COAT (MC-30 OR AE-P)	10	GAL	5.75	\$57.50	500.00	5,000.00
5	D-GR HMA(METH) TY-D SAC-B PG70-22	3,890	SY	14.50	\$56,405.00	16.09	62,590.10
6	CONCRETE BASE (PEDESTRIAN AREAS ONLY)	59	SY	120.00	\$7,080.00	80.69	4,760.71
7	CLAY PAVERS TYPE 'C' AND 'D' ON CONCRETE BASE (CROSSWALK)	50	SY	195.00	\$9,750.00	132.42	6,621.00
8	CL A CONC (FILLET & VALLEY GUTTER)(8")	180	SY	110.00	\$19,800.00	40.00	7,200.00
9	VARIABLE HEIGHT CURB AND GUTTER (REINF)	77	LF	41.00	\$3,157.00	16.00	1,232.00
10	DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	78	SY	165.00	\$12,870.00	42.00	3,276.00
11	CONC SIDEWALKS (4")	773	SY	61.00	\$47,153.00	42.00	32,466.00
12	CURB RAMPS (TY 1)(SPL)	2	EA	1,800.00	\$3,600.00	900.00	1,800.00
13	CURB RAMPS (TY 7)	4	SY	1,800.00	\$7,200.00	750.00	3,000.00
14	ALUMINUM SIGNS (TY A)	37	SF	60.00	\$2,220.00	15.10	558.70
15	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM TYTWT(1)WS(P)	4	EA	520.00	\$2,080.00	92.75	371.00
16	IN SM RD SN SUP&AM (ALTERNATE MOUNTING)	5	EA	290.00	\$1,450.00	170.22	851.10
17	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 4" (SLD)(100MIL)	3,503	LF	4.00	\$14,012.00	4.69	16,429.07
18	REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 24"(SLD)(100MIL)	39	LF	12.00	\$468.00	13.79	537.81
19	REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) 4" (SLD)(100MIL)	526	LF	3.80	\$1,998.80	4.41	2,319.66
20	PREFAB PAV MRK (ACC PRK)(W/ BORDER)	4	EA	340.00	\$1,360.00	400.03	1,600.12
21	PREFAB PAV MRK TY C (W) (ARROW)	5	EA	340.00	\$1,700.00	400.03	2,000.15
22	PREFAB PAV MRK TY C (W) (WORD)	1	EA	450.00	\$450.00	524.17	524.17
23	WHEEL STOPS	11	EA	80.00	\$880.00	103.45	1,137.95
24	PREPARING ROW	28	STA	1,100.00	\$30,800.00	5,934.00	166,152.00
25	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	390	SY	6.00	\$2,340.00	44.14	17,214.60
26	SEED(PERM)(URBAN)(CLAY)	390	SY	3.50	\$1,365.00	0.73	284.70
27	FERTILIZER	0.5	AC	1,200.00	\$600.00	275.88	137.94
28	VEGETATIVE WATERING	5	MG	210.00	\$1,050.00	50.00	250.00
29	SWP3 PLAN DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION	1	LS	6,500.00	\$6,500.00	4,138.20	4,138.20
30	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	12	MO	4,200.00	\$50,400.00	7,979.92	95,759.04
31	TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN DEVELOPMENT	1	LS	4,200.00	\$4,200.00	20,484.00	20,484.00
32	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	120	DAY	202.00	\$24,240.00	186.00	22,320.00
33	RAIL (HANDRAIL)(SPL)	274	LF	120.00	\$32,880.00	200.01	54,802.74
ROADWAY ITEM SUBTOTAL					\$402,736.30		\$543,880.76
DRAINAGE ITEMS							
34	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	137,800.00	137,800.00	97,000.00	97,000.00
35	CONC CURB & GUTTER (TY II)	1,243	LF	26.00	32,318.00	15.00	18,645.00
36	RIPRAP (STONE COMMON)(GROUT)(8 IN)	253	CY	100.00	25,300.00	100.00	25,300.00
37	FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT STRUCTURE REPAIR(14")	3,033	SY	41.00	124,353.00	20.72	62,843.76
38	STRUCT EXCAV	5,960	CY	8.00	47,680.00	12.00	71,520.00
39	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	2,483	LF	4.60	11,421.80	8.00	19,864.00
40	RC PIPE (CL III)(18 IN)	189	LF	88.00	16,632.00	138.02	26,085.78
41	RC PIPE (CL III)(24 IN)	132	LF	108.00	14,256.00	197.62	26,085.84
42	RC PIPE (CL III)(36 IN)	162	LF	153.00	24,786.00	230.81	37,391.22
43	RC PIPE (CL III)(48 IN)	2,000	LF	333.00	666,000.00	347.06	694,120.00
44	RC PIPE (CLIII)(48"X36" REDUCER)	1	EA	1,350.00	1,350.00	1,184.56	1,184.56
45	RC PIPE (CLIII)(48" BEND)	6	EA	1,500.00	9,000.00	1,490.08	8,940.48
46	RC PIPE (CLIII)(48"X18" TEE)	2	EA	1,570.00	3,140.00	1,640.16	3,280.32
47	RC PIPE (CLIII)(48"X24" WYE)	2	EA	1,600.00	3,200.00	1,704.48	3,408.96
48	RC PIPE (CLIII)(48"X18" WYE)	1	EA	1,600.00	1,600.00	1,640.16	1,640.16
49	RC PIPE (CLIII)(36"X18" WYE)	1	EA	900.00	900.00	1,029.12	1,029.12
50	RC PIPE (CLIII)(24"X24" WYE)	4	EA	700.00	2,800.00	643.20	2,572.80
51	RC PIPE (CLIII)(24" BEND)	2	EA	600.00	1,200.00	428.80	857.60
52	RC PIPE (CLIII)(18" BEND)	3	EA	340.00	1,020.00	300.16	900.48
53	JACK BOR OR TUN PIPE(48 IN)(RC)(CL V)	195	LF	1,640.00	319,800.00	1,724.25	336,228.75
54	MANH (COMPL)(JUNCT BOX)(TY PB)(TY RG COVER)	4	EA	4,300.00	17,200.00	1,990.41	7,961.64
55	INLET (COMPL)(CURB)(TY 2)(5')	2	EA	4,200.00	8,400.00	7,794.45	15,588.90
56	INLET (COMPL)(CURB)(TY 2)(10')	1	EA	4,200.00	4,200.00	5,161.01	5,161.01
57	INLET (COMPL)(CURB)(TY 2)(15')	7	EA	4,200.00	29,400.00	7,659.63	53,617.41
58	ROOF DRAIN (REMOVE & REPLACE)	6	EA	1,150.00	6,900.00	500.00	3,000.00
59	HEADWALL (CH-FW-15)(DIA= 48 IN)	1	EA	5,600.00	5,600.00	6,842.04	6,842.04
DRAINAGE ITEM SUBTOTAL					\$1,516,256.80		\$1,531,069.83

Item No.	Bid Item Description	Estimated		TTG Utilities, LP		Unified Services of Texas	
		Quantities	Measure	Unit Price	Unit Amount	Unit Price	Unit Amount
WATER AND WASTEWATER ITEMS							
60	REMOVE AND REPLACE WATER METER & METER BOX	13	EA	780.00	10,140.00	1,150.00	14,950.00
61	REMOVE 6" CLAY WASTEWATER LINE	20	LF	71.00	1,420.00	20.00	400.00
62	DIP 6" WASTEWATER LINE	20	LF	210.00	4,200.00	50.00	1,000.00
63	FERNCO ADAPTERS	2	EA	102.00	204.00	150.00	300.00
64	4" PVC WASTEWATER LINE	13	LF	135.00	1,755.00	50.00	650.00
65	4" SDR-35 PVC BEND	2	EA	30.00	60.00	250.00	500.00
66	CAP & ABANDON EXIST WASTEWATER LINE	1	LS	700.00	700.00	300.00	300.00
67	ADJUST CLEANOUT TO MATCH F.G.	1	EA	400.00	400.00	200.00	200.00
68	POTHOLE AND LOCATE EXISTING W.C.I.D. WATER AND WASTEWATER LINES AT AVE G AND ALONG 10TH STREET	1	LS	3,500.00	3,500.00	21,932.46	21,932.46
WATER AND WASTEWATER ITEM SUBTOTAL					\$22,379.00		\$40,232.46
HARDSCAPE AND LANDSCAPE ITEMS							
69	INCLUDING FIXTURES, POLES, FOUNDATION, ELECTRICAL SERVICE, WIRING, CONDUIT, INSTALLATION, AND INCIDENTALS)	1	LS	151,000.00	151,000.00	131,652.90	131,652.90
70	6'-0" BENCH	8	EA	1,800.00	14,400.00	3,269.18	26,153.44
71	32 GALLON STEEL TRASH RECEPTACLE	2	EA	1,100.00	2,200.00	2,758.80	5,517.60
72	PAVER GRATE INCLUDING CONCRETE PAVER SUPPORT	4	EA	3,500.00	14,000.00	4,517.54	18,070.16
73	PLANTER POT	5	EA	1,200.00	6,000.00	2,758.80	13,794.00
74	STONE SEATWALL WITH CAST STONE CAP	54	LF	205.00	11,070.00	150.00	8,100.00
75	LOW COLUMN WITH STONE AND CAST STONE CAP	5	EA	2,100.00	10,500.00	1,300.00	6,500.00
76	RETAINING WALL (STONE)	182	LF	130.00	23,660.00	125.00	22,750.00
77	CRAPE MYRTLE 'TUSCARORA'	18	EA	1,436.00	25,848.00	1,724.25	31,036.50
78	DWARF INDIAN HAWTHORNE 'PINKIE'	133	EA	32.00	4,256.00	37.93	5,044.69
79	GULFSTREAM NANDINA	60	EA	43.00	2,580.00	51.73	3,103.80
80	FLAGSTONE SLAB	6	EA	23.00	138.00	27.59	165.54
81	'SUPER BLUE' LIRIOPE	124	EA	3.00	372.00	30.45	3,775.80
82	BLUE RUG JUNIPER	58	EA	31.00	1,798.00	37.24	2,159.92
83	CONCRETE DYE AND STENCILING	900	SF	11.00	9,900.00	12.00	10,800.00
84	ALLOWANCES - CONTINGENIES	1	LS	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00
85	ALLOWANCES - IRRIGATION SYSTEM	1	LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
HARDSCAPE AND LANDSCAPE ITEM SUBTOTAL					\$377,722.00		\$388,624.35
TOTAL BID AMOUNT					\$2,319,094.10		\$2,503,807.40

Items 1 through 35 are all flagged due to mathematical errors on the part of Unified Services of Texas. Errors are too numerous to itemize individually.